tions to around 115 000 active customers and 405 000 registered customers in Sweden, Norway
and Denmark. The Group conducts its operations under the four (4) brands Linas Matkasse
(Sweden), Godtlevert and Adams Matkasse (Norway), and Retnemt Måltidskasser (Denmark). The
Group’s vision is that Scandinavian households should be able to take the time to prepare and eat
good food together with their nearest and dearest, without having to get stressed, plan, shop or
carry home bags of groceries. LMK Group’s main product offering, meal kits, are delivered directly
to the customer’s front door at convenient times, and contain almost everything that is required to
prepare inspirational meals using locally-selected and sustainable ingredients.

Summary

Invitation to acquire shares in LMK Group AB (publ)

Summary

3

Who is the issuer of the securities?, cont.

Issuer’s major
shareholders

The table below sets forth the shareholders who possess at minimum 5 % of the shares and the
votes in LMK immediately before the Offer.

Before the Offer1)

After the Offer (assuming
the Over-allotment

Option is not exercised)

After the Offer (assuming
the Over-allotment

Option is exercised in full)

Shareholders Number % Number % Number %

Herkules Capital2) 2,687,377 28.19% 1,767,677 13.94% 1,469,348 11.59%

PopSpinach AB3) 1,842,766 19.33% 1,212,118 9.56% 922,316 7.27%

Rocky Beans AB4) 1,228,515 12.89% 808,081 6.37% 671,703  5.30%

Acton Capital 767,820 8.05% 505,050 3.98% 505,050  3.98%

Creandum5) 767,820 8.05% 505,051 3.98% 419,815  3.31%

Other shareholders 2,239,640 23.49% 1,591,307 12.55% 1,457,656  11.50%

New shareholders 0 0% 6,289,308 49.61% 7,232,704  57.05%

Total 9,533,938 100% 12,678,592 100% 12,678,592 100%

1) Provided that the dismantling takes place in accordance with what is described in the Prospectus.
2) Through Herkules Private Equity IV (Jersey-I) L.P. and Herkules Private Equity IV (Jersey-II) L.P. Herkules owns shares in the Company indi-

rectly through Linas Matkasse Holding II AS.
3) PopSpinach AB owns shares in the Company both directly, and indirectly through Linas Matkasse Holding II AS.
4) Rocky Beans AB owns shares in the Company both directly, and indirectly through Linas Matkasse Holding II AS.
5) Through Creandum II L.P. and Creandum II Kommanditbolag.

Key managing
directors

[…]

capital and ownership – Conversion of previous
ownership structure”), after the new issue in the
Offer, and after the directed new issue to Toft
 Nørgaard Holding ApS.

Except what is described above, there are no out-
standing convertible debentures, warrants or
other financial instruments, which would if they
were exercised imply a dilutive effect for the
shareholders of the Company.

Ownership structure prior to and following the Offer
The table below sets forth the shareholding of the Company immediately before and after the Offer, assum-
ing that the conversion of the previous ownership structure is undertaken in accordance with what is
described in the section “Share capital and ownership – Conversion of previous ownership structure” below. In
addition to the Principal Shareholder, the other Selling Shareholders will sell shares in the Offer as presented
in the table below. All the Selling Shareholders are available on the Company’s address Stormbyvägen 2,
163 55 Spånga.

Before the Offer1)

After the Offer (assuming the Over-
allotment Option is not exercised)6)

After the Offer (assuming the Over-
allotment Option is exercised in full)

Shareholders Number % Number % Number %

Herkules Capital2) 2,687,377 28.19% 1,767,677 13.94% 1,469,351  11.59%
PopSpinach AB3) 1,842,766 19.33% 1,212,118 9.56% 956,412  7.54%
Rocky Beans AB4) 1,228,515 12.89% 808,081 6.37% 637,610  5.03%
Acton Capital 767,820 8.05% 505,050 3.98% 505,050  3.98%
Creandum5) 767,820 8.05% 505,051 3.98% 419,814  3.31%
Other shareholders 2,239,640 23.49% 1,591,307 12.55% 1,457,651  11.50%
New shareholders 0 0% 6,289,308 49.61% 7,232,704  57.05%

Total 9,533,938 100% 12,678,592 100% 12,678,592 100%
1) Provided that the dismantling takes place in accordance with the section "Share capital and ownership – Conversion of previous ownership structure". To illustrate the effect of

the Offer, the resolved but not yet registered new issue of 3,144,654 shares in the Offer has not been included.
2) Through Herkules Private Equity IV (Jersey-I) L.P. and Herkules Private Equity IV (Jersey-II) L.P. Herkules owns shares in the Company indirectly through Linas Matkasse

 Holding II AS.
3) PopSpinach AB owns shares in the Company both directly, and indirectly through Linas Matkasse Holding II AS. PopSpinach AB is owned by Niklas Aronsson, one of the